RESOL	LUTION	NO.	
-------	--------	-----	--

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF THE HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY, OR DESIGNEE, TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT THE ALLOCATION AWARD FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUNDS FOR THE TRANSITIONAL HOUSING PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$51,200

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, pursuant to item 2240-102-0001 of Section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2020 (Chapter 6 of the Statutes of 2020) and Chapter 11.7 (commencing with Section 50807) of Part 2 of Division 31 of the Health and Safety Code, the Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) has allocated \$8 million in funding to counties for the purpose of housing stability to help young adults 18 to 25 years secure and maintain housing, with priority given to young adults formerly in the foster care or probation systems; and

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2020, the San Mateo County Human Services Agency (HSA) was notified by HCD that it intends to allocate \$51,200 of those funds to San Mateo County for its transitional housing program to meet this stated purpose; and

WHEREAS, in order to accept the funding allocation, the County must submit a signed allocation acceptance form and signed resolution from this Board to the HCD no later than 5:00 p.m. on Thursday, November 12, 2020

WHEREAS, HSA wishes to accept this funding for its transitional housing program which helps young adults aged 18 to 25 years secure and maintain housing in San Mateo County; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of this Board of Supervisors be authorized and directed to authorize the Director of the Human Services Agency or designee to apply for and accept this allocation award from HCD and to act on behalf of the County of San Mateo to execute and deliver any documents required for this allocation, and the Clerk of the board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

* * * * * *